During the period the Group adopted IAS 19 (revised 2011) which increased net finance costs in the
income statement with a corresponding restatement of the actuarial movements in the statement of
comprehensive income. In addition, unvested past service cost and administration costs have been
recognised immediately in the consolidated income statement, which has also had a small impact on
the Group's defined benefit liability. The consolidated income statements, statements of
comprehensive income, consolidated balance sheets, statements of changes in equity and notes for
the six months ended 30 September 2012 and the year ended 31 March 2013 have been restated
accordingly.

The effect on the consolidated income statement and statement of comprehensive income is as
follows:

As
previously

reported

Effect of
IAS 19
revised

As
restated

As
previously

reported

Effect of
IAS 19
revised

As
restated

Six months
to 30 Sept

2012

Six months
to 30 Sept

2012

Six

months to
30 Sept

2012

Year to 31
March
2013

Year to
31 March

2013

Year to
31 March

2013
 £m £m £m £m £m £m
Consolidated income
statement

Operating profit 44.8  -  44.8  104.1  (0.1) 104.0
Profit before interest and
tax 54.3  -  54.3  112.4  (0.1) 112.3
Net finance costs (3.9) (2.6) (6.5) (9.1) (5.2) (14.3)
Profit before tax 50.4  (2.6) 47.8  103.3  (5.3) 98.0
Income tax expense (8.9) 0.6  (8.3) (14.9) 1.2  (13.7)
Profit for the period 41.5  (2.0) 39.5  88.4  (4.1) 84.3

Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share 42.7p  (2.0)p 40.7p  91.0p  (4.2)p 86.8p
Diluted earnings per share 41.8p  (2.0)p 39.8p  88.8p  (4.1)p 84.7p

Statement of
comprehensive income

Profit for the period 41.5  (2.0) 39.5  88.4  (4.1) 84.3
Items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurements of net
post-employment benefit
liabilities (73.0) 2.7  (70.3) (52.8) 5.7  (47.1)

Income tax on items that
will not be reclassified to
profit or loss 15.1  (0.6) 14.5  9.9  (1.2) 8.7
Total items that will not
be reclassified to profit
or loss (57.9) 2.1  (55.8) (42.9) 4.5  (38.4)
Total items that may be
reclassified
subsequently to profit or
loss (2.9) -  (2.9) 8.8  -  8.8
Other comprehensive
expense for the period,
net of tax (60.8) 2.1  (58.7) (34.1) 4.5  (29.6)
Total comprehensive
(expense)/income for the
period (19.3) 0.1  (19.2) 54.3  0.4  54.7

25. Events occurring after the reporting period

UK highways services
On 4 October 2013 the remaining contract of the UK highways services business was transferred to
Skanska. See note 7 for further details regarding this transaction.

Confluence Project Management Pte. Ltd.
On 4 October 2013 the Group acquired the entire share capital of Confluence Project Management
Pte. Ltd. (Confluence), a Singapore-based project management business, for a debt-free cash
consideration of Singapore $17.0m (approximately £8.4m). Confluence is an international consultancy
employing around 200 people, offering services in the areas of project and construction management,